505123073 10/02/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5169834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEXTWAVE SOFTWARE INC.	08/31/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAYENNE SYSTEMS INC.
Street Address:	1030 DENMAN STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 404 - 125A DENMAN PLACE
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6G 2M6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15311028
Application Number:	61994625

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)681-4081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 604-669-3432

Email: BMGdocket@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: OYEN, WIGGS, GREEN & MUTALA LLP

Address Line 1: 601 WEST CORDOVA STREET

Address Line 2: 480 - THE STATION

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Q107 0003/BMG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRUCE M. GREEN
SIGNATURE:	/BruceMGreen/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=12404940#page1.tif source=12404940#page2.tif source=12404940#page3.tif

PATENT 505123073 REEL: 047041 FRAME: 0088

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS **Nextwave Software Inc.** (the "Assignor"), whose address is Suite 404, 125A Denman Place, 1030 Denman Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6G 2M6, is the owner of certain inventions or improvements (the "Invention(s)") described and/or claimed in the following patent applications (the "Application(s)") entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONDUCTING ECOMMERCE TRANSACTIONS IN MESSAGING VIA SEARCH, DISCUSSION AND AGENT PREDICTION:

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
WO	PCT/CA2015/050444	15 May 2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONDUCTING ECOMMERCE TRANSACTIONS IN MESSAGING VIA SEARCH, DISCUSSION AND AGENT
EP	15792073.7	15 May 2015	PREDICTION METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONDUCTING ECOMMERCE TRANSACTIONS IN MESSAGING VIA SEARCH, DISCUSSION AND AGENT
US	15/311028	15 May 2015	PREDICTION METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONDUCTING ECOMMERCE TRANSACTIONS IN MESSAGING VIA SEARCH, DISCUSSION AND AGENT PREDICTION
CA	2948922	15 May 2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONDUCTING ECOMMERCE TRANSACTIONS IN MESSAGING VIA SEARCH, DISCUSSION AND AGENT
U.S.	61/994625	16 May 2014	PREDICTION METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR GENERATING BUSINESS REFERRALS FROM CHAT DISCUSSION GROUPS

AND WHEREAS, **Cayenne Systems Inc.** (the "Assignee"), whose address is Suite 404, 125A Denman Place, 1030 Denman Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6G 2M6, wishes to own the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application(s), and all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

In consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- the Invention(s);
- the Application(s);
- all national phase applications arising from the Application(s);
- all continuations, divisions, renewals of, or substitutes for the Application(s);
- the right to file counterparts to the Application(s) in all countries and regions;
- the right to claim priority from the Application(s) in all countries and regions;
- each and every additional application that claims any part of the Invention(s);

PATENT REEL: 047041 FRAME: 0089

- each and every additional application that is in any way based on or claims priority from or corresponds to the Application(s);
- all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof;
- · any reissue or reissues of such patents; and
- all causes of action and rights to bring suit for past, present, and future infringement thereof and all claims for and rights to collect damages, profits, and all other remedies and relief in respect thereof, including other compensation in respect of pre-grant activities.

The Assignor hereby covenants it:

- has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned;
- has not encumbered the rights and properties transferred by this Assignment in any manner; and,
- has not executed and will not execute any agreement that transfers any rights in the Invention(s) and/or the Application(s) to anyone other than the Assignee, or is otherwise in conflict herewith.

The Assignor hereby agrees that at the request of the Assignee, it shall:

- promptly execute any further proper documents that may be required or expedient to give effect to this Assignment in any country or region; and,
- exercise its rights in relation to the inventors of the Invention(s) to secure their cooperation in executing any proper documents that the Assignee may reasonably request for the purpose of securing or enforcing patent protection for the Inventions in any countries or regions and/or giving effect to this Assignment.

EXECUTED at	Vancouver, BC	this	31st	day of_	August	2018
_	(place of signature)			_ , _		
		Ву:	۱		Software I	
	* *	Name	e: _	Christon	oher C. Boo	othroyd
ننعد.	ATTE	Title:	_	CEO		
Witnessed by:	at h					
Printed Name: <u>(</u>	Corey N. Auger					

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

By:

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted by the Assignee:

Cayenne Systems Inc.

Name: Christopher C. Boothroyd

Title: CEO

PATENT REEL: 047041 FRAME: 0091